HARRODSBURG CITY COMMISSION MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2017-<u>08</u>

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING NO PARKING ALLOWED ON MAIN STREET FROM THE INTERSECTION OF PRICE AVENUE AND MAIN STREET, NORTH TO THE INTERSECTION OF EWING AVENUE AND MAIN STREET, HARRODSBURG, KENTUCKY, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 71 OF THE CITY OF HARRODSBURG ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, a hazardous traffic condition exists on a portion of Main Street, Harrodsburg, Kentucky, from the intersection of Price Avenue and Main Street to the intersection of Ewing Avenue and Main Street. This because North Main Street is a very narrow street.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City of Harrodsburg Commission pursuant to Chapter 71 of the Harrodsburg Code of Ordinances as follows:

- (1) Motor Vehicles (shall include but is not limited to cars, trucks, buses, motorcycles, or any self-propelled road or off-road vehicle) are not allowed to park on either the east side of Main Street or the west side of Main Street from the intersection of Price Avenue and Main Street to the intersection of Ewing Avenue and Main Street, Harrodsburg, Kentucky.
- (2) It is Ordered that the Chief of Police or his assigns shall erect "No Parking" signs on the east and west side of Main Street from the intersection of Price Avenue and Main Street to the intersection of Ewing Avenue and Main Street, Harrodsburg, Kentucky

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

Date of 1 st reading	4/24/17		
Date of 2 nd reading the8 th day of	5/8/17 May	, 2017.	; Said Ordinance was read and approved on
Published:			
			IE LONG, MAYOR
ATTEST:		CITY	OF HARRODSBURG
KIM STINNETT, CITY C	LERK		